2022 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 29

BY REPRESENTATIVES BOURRIAQUE, GOUDEAU, AND MIGUEZ AND SENATOR HENSGENS

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of Ramsie Kate Baumgardner

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To express the condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Ramsie Kate
3	Baumgardner.
4	WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the members of the
5	Legislature of Louisiana have learned of the untimely passing of Ramsie Kate Baumgardner;
6	and
7	WHEREAS, Ramsie was born on January 13, 2004, and tragically passed away after
8	an automobile accident in Vermilion Parish on January 23, 2022; and
9	WHEREAS, Ms. Baumgardner was a senior at North Vermilion High School and
10	planned to attend the University of Louisiana at Lafayette in August 2022; while in school,
11	she worked at Louisiana Cajun Mansion Bed and Breakfast and RiverFront Seafood
12	Restaurant; and
13	WHEREAS, Ramsie was an excellent student who excelled in the classroom and
14	participated in many school programs; however, she will be most remembered for her joie-
15	de-vivre; she was truly a beautiful soul whose passion for life, infectious laugh, and bubbly
16	personality permeated the atmosphere wherever she went; and
17	WHEREAS, Ramsie is survived by her father, Brian Baumgardner; stepmother,
18	Kristi; mother, Ali Vincent; stepfather, Clay Vincent; loving siblings, Riley Baumgardner,
19	Eleanor Vincent, Kayli Navarre, and her husband Robert, Madison Abshire, and her husband
20	Tre, and Landon Babineaux; grandparents, Iris and Jackie Baumgardner, Bernard and Molly
21	Wiltz, Jackie Vincent, Eric and Karen Mouton, and James LeBlanc; nanny, Sydney Mire;

HLS 22RS-526

- 1 nephew, Anderson Abshire; and a host of aunts, uncles, cousins, extended family members,
- 2 and friends; she will be deeply missed, but her memory will live on forever in the hearts and
- 3 minds of those who knew and loved her.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Ramsie Kate Baumgardner; does hereby posthumously recognize Ramsie for her one-of-a-kind beautiful soul and love of life; and does hereby extend sincere hopes that her family, friends, and loved ones find comfort and peace during this extremely difficult time.
- 9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 10 family of Ramsie Kate Baumgardner.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 29 Original

2022 Regular Session

Bourriaque

Expresses the condolences of the legislature on the death of Ramsie Kate Baumgardner.